Sensitivity Analysis of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Current Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the Fire District’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability using the healthcare cost

trend rate of 4.50%, as well as what the Fire District’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability would be if it

were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one percentage point lower (3.50%) or one percentage point

higher (5.50%) than the current rate:

Current

Healthcare

1% Cost Trend 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

(3.50%) (4.50%) (5.50%)

Fire District’s proportionate

  share of total OPEB liability 1,223,436$   1,424,810$   1,683,865$

Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

Sensitivity Analysis of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the Fire District’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability using the discount rate of

4.28%, as well as what the Fire District’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (3.28%) or one percentage point higher (5.28%)

than the current rate:

Current

1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

(3.28%) (4.28%) (5.28%)

Fire District’s proportionate

  share of total OPEB liability 1,646,301$   1,424,810$   1,245,140$

Changes in Discount Rate

West Baton Rouge Parish Fire Protection District No. 1

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

28

Note 6-Non-Current Liabilities

A. Changes in Non-Current Liabilities

Balance, Balance, Due

December 31, December 31, Within

2023 Additions Reductions 2024 One Year

Governmental Activities

Due to primary government 1,287,532$   -$  (214,589)$   1,072,943$   214,589$

Compensated absences 64,942 23,369 - 88,311 50,000

Net pension liability 2,712,175   - (102,517) 2,609,658 -

OPEB liability 1,617,349   108,092   (300,631) 1,424,810 -

Total non-current liabilities 5,681,998$   131,461$   (617,737)$   5,195,722$   264,589$

B. Due to Primary Government

In May 2023, the Council issued a payment of $1,287,532 to the Fire District to aid in financing the purchase of

capital assets. The Fire District will make annual principal payments of $214,589 to the Council over six years.

Note 7-Risk Management

The Fire District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, thefts of, damage to, and destruction of assets;

errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Fire District has purchased commercial

insurance to cover or reduce the risk of loss that might arise should one of these incidents occur. There have been no